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the AgrIcultural Production Board held on 5-8-Ul64 and it was aecided that it would not be desirable to subsidise electricity rates for agricultural purposes all over India and that special c..:ases like those oi Eastern U.P, and North Bihar, where rates were inordinately high might be considered. In pUl'suance of this dl'ei."ol1 of the Board, the State Govern!llt.'nt of D.P. and Bihar forwarded the'it' seheme reports containing the requirements of subsidy and the matler is under conside~ation of the Government.

(b) The proposal for subsidising fully the ('ost of service connections given for agricultural uses in the context of reducing the incidence of 'Co:;t of electrit~ity on the farmers was considered in the meeting of the Agricultural Production Board held on 16-1-1965 and it was decided that this proposal should be restricted to service conne{'tions given in compact areas and that if the financial requiremen ts for the purpose were large, subsidy of 50 per cent of cost instead of meeting the full cost might be considered. The State Governments have been requested to forward their financial requirements year-wise for the 4th plan period to enable this Ministry to prepare the estimate,

(e) The Venkataraman Committee on the financial working of the State Electricity Boards, inter alia recommended that the State Electricity Boards should consider whether the minimum guarantee levied by them on agricultural consumption can be reduced (>f abolished, The matter is under consideration in consultation with the Stat. Governments,

Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Committee

(Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath:
·10, ~ Shrl D. C, Sharma:

l Shrl Ram""hwar TanUa:

Will the Minister of lIealth be pleased to refer to the reply given to

Starred. Question No, 456 on thl" 10th December, 1964 and statc:

(a) whether a Cummittee has been appointed in pursuance of the resolution of the Water Supply and Sewage Dlsposal Committee of the Delhi Municipal Corporation to make an c.nquiry into the causes of the pollutIOn of the river water;

(b) if so, its personnel and terms of referencc';

(l') whcthpr a deadline h<ls been fixed for submission of the Committee's ft"port: and

t d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Health (Dr, Su.hila
Nayar): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) A copy of the Resolution appointing the Committee is laid on the Table of the Sabha, [Placed in Library. Sec No, LT-3779/651.

(c) The Committee is required to submit its report by the 31st March,
1965,

(d) Does not arise.

New 1I0teis in Deihl and Calcutta

r Shr! B!shwaDath Roy:
I Shr! Brajeshwar Prasad: I Shri Rajdeo Singh:

Shrl Balkrishna Singh: I Shri P, R, Chakravertl:
Shrl Mohammad Elias:
Shrl Vldya Charan Shukhr,

1 Shrlmati Savltrl Nigam:
Shrl Ram Harkh Yadav:
Shrl Suboclh Hansda:
Shri S. C, Samanta: l Shrl M, L, Dwlvedi:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Koya:
Shrimati I\laimoona Sultan:

Will the Minister of Works and lIousing be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have under consideration Bny prop(ls[ll for building some holels in the public sector in Delhi and Calc,"tta; and
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(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?
The Minister of Works and Housing

(Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) In Delhi, Ranjit Hotel in the Minto Road area is expected to be completed within 3-4 months. This will provide about 220 beds. Construction of another hotel (Hotel Akbar) at the corner of Janpath and Ashoka Road, providing 300 beds, has rccenlly been sanctioned. Proposals for one or two more hotles in DeIhl and a hotel at Calcutta are in the planning stage.
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Super Thermal Power station at Santaldlh

-13, Shri Mohammad Elias: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be plea9E!d to reter to the reply given to Starred Question No. 257 on the 17th September, 1964, regarding the construction of a super-thermal
,power plant at Santaldih in West Bengal and state what further progress has been made in this behal!?

The Minlsler of Irrllration and Power (Dr. K. L, Rao): The Project report is under examination by the Central Water and Power Commi!'t<;ion.
The question of determining a proper site for the thermal station is under discussion between the Central and the State aut1lorities.

